





January 9, 1996

Peter A. Bagatelos

Bagatelos & Fadem

601 California St., Ste. 1801

San Francisco, CA  94108







Re:
Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-95-364

Dear Mr. Bagatelos:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have not identified the client on whose behalf you are requesting this advice.  Therefore, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).  

QUESTION


You have asked whether a slate mailer organization ("SMO") is receiving contributions when the owners and promoters pay start-up expenses for the SMO, or later provide the operating funds to allow the SMO to function toward its goal of selling advertising space for a profit.

CONCLUSION


Payments for start-up or operating expenses of a business entity that qualifies as a SMO are not "contributions" under the Act.  Therefore, the SMO will not also become a recipient committee merely by virtue of receiving these payments.

FACTS


Your clients own and operate a slate mailer organization.  The SMO is a commercial profit making entity.  The SMO sells advertising space on slate mailers to candidates and committees that wish to purchase such space.  Certain expenses of producing the slate mailers are incurred well before campaigns are solicited to participate.  These include salaries and payments for design and layout, as well as expenses incurred in soliciting candidates and committees to participate in the mailer.


In such instances, the owners and promoters of the SMO put up their own funds to pay the costs associated with preparing, producing, promoting and ultimately distributing the slate mailer.

ANALYSIS


Individuals and entities that qualify as "committees" under the Act are required to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  The term "committee" is defined in Section 82013 as follows:



"Committee" means any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:


(a)  Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


(b)  Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)  Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees....


A "contribution" is a payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  (Section 82015.)  A payment is made for political purposes if it is for the purpose of influencing the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or the qualification or passage of a measure.  (Regulation 18215.)


Separate disclosure requirements are imposed on persons that receive payments totaling $500 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of sending slate mailers supporting or opposing four or more candidates or ballot measures.  (Sections 82048.3, 82048.4.)  Section 82048.4 defines "slate mailer organization" as follows:



(a)  "Slate mailer organization" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:  


(1)  Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.  


(2)  Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers.  

* * *



(c)  The production and distribution of slate mailers by a slate mailer organization shall not be considered making contributions or expenditures for purposes of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 82013.  If a slate mailer organization makes contributions or expenditures other than by producing or distributing slate mailers, and it reports those contributions and expenditures pursuant to Sections 84218 and 84219, no additional campaign reports shall be required of the slate mailer organization pursuant to Section 84200 or 84200.5.


Generally, payments received by a slate mailer organization are not "contributions" because it is presumed the candidates and committees that pay to appear on the slate mailer are receiving "full and adequate consideration."  (Finley Advice Letter, No. A-92-219.)  Likewise, payments made by the owners of a business entity for start-up and operating expenses, for which they intend to receive full and adequate consideration in the form of profits from the production of slate mailers, would not be deemed "contributions" under the Act.  


If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division
